Rule 2,33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adrministrator(s)

*Delete as
applcable

Form 2.17B

The insolvency Act 1986 2 u 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Company number

Brand Acquisitions Limited 06406870

In the

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Court case number

3909 of 2011

(full name of court)

I'We (a}

Jason Daniel Baker
FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furnival Street
London

EC4A 1YH

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory LLP

10 Furnival Street
London

EC4A 1YH

attach a copy of *myour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 7 July 2011

Signed

B

Joint / Administrator{s)

Dated

?/?/H

Contact Details’

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

public record

LTI

FRIDAY

Jason Daniel Baker
FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furnival Street

London
EC4A 1YH

020 3005 4000
DX Number DX Exchange

08/07/2011 17
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furmival Street
London

FRP ECAA 1YH
Tel 444 (0)20 3005 4000

Advisory Fax -+44 (0020 3005 4400
www frpadvisory com

TO ALL MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN your ref,
CREDITORS ourref, S1319LON/AQO51
date 7 July 2011
please ask for. Natasha Bradley

Dear Sir/Madam

SPRINGREALM LIMITED T/A PETER WERTH ("SL")

PINK SODA LIMITED ("PSL")

BRAND AQUSITIONS LIMITED ("BAL")

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANIES/THE GROUP™)

Introduction

I write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the above Companies on 13 May 2011, to inform
creditors of the conduct of the administrations to date and to provide the Joint Administrators’ proposals
under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 ("Sch B1) to the Insolvency Act 1986 ("1A 86").

Due to the intercompany trading relationship between the Companies and the conduct of the
administrations, this report encompasses the progress of the administration of each Company. Separate
copies of this report will be filed for each Company at Companies House

The following information is attached:

Appendix A Statutory information about the Companies and the Administrators;

Appendix B Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts to date for each Company,

Appendix C Trading account;

Appendix D Administrators proposals;

Appendix E Estimated financial posiion of the Companies as at the date of

administration inciuding a st of creditors names and addresses,

« Appendix F Schedule of Administrators' time costs to 1 July 2011 for each Company
including details of charge out rates;

e Appendix G Schedule of pre-appointment Administrators’ costs for each Company.

The Administration

The appointment of the Joint Administrators took place on 13 May 201l. The appointment for each
Company was made by Clydesdale Bank Plc (“Clydesdale/The Bank"), the holder of a quaiifying floating
charge, In accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The appomntment of the Joint Administrators in each administraton included declarations that during the

period of the admimstrations they may act jontly and severally so that any functions may be exeraised by
any of the Joint Administrators acting jointly or acting alone.

FRP Aghsory LLP ks incomorated in Englond and Waies under the Limited Liobiity Padnerships Act 2000 s ¢ imited Liotdity Fardnershi Parmershin Number OC335680



The objective(s) of the respective administrations initially were:-

a) To rescue the Company as a going concern, faling which

b) To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), failling which

c) To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

It 1s for the reasons set out below that it 1s not expected that sufficient realisations will be made to restore
the Companies to solvency and achieve objective a). As such objective b) 1s considered appropriate in
respect of SRL and given the level anticipated asset realisations and habiliies within PSL and BAL it 15
envisaged that objective c) will be achieved in these respective administrations.

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment account to date 1s attached as Appendix B.
Background and circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrator
The Group comprises three active companies.

« Brand Acquisitions Limited, the holding company for the Group;

« Springrealm Limited, which traded the Peter Werth brand of mid-market men’s clothing,
focusing on smart casual wear for the 18-35 age group;

« Pink Soda Limited, which traded a low volume range of women’s clothing of the same name.

SL was Iincorporated in 1975 and the Peter Werth brand was established

In December 2007 SL was sold to a private equity fund, Acuity Capital, with BAL set up as the holding
company. Greg Tufnell, with a background In buying and merchandisimg within large corporate
environments, was brought n as managing director and David Eades was appointed as Chairman. The
Intention was to develop the Peter Werth brand and to acquire further brands, leveraging the cost base.

In Apnl 2009 SL secured a major contract with House of Fraser ("HOF”), whereby concession stands were
placed i a number of HOF stores throughout the country SL provided the wholesale stock, shop fittings and
staffing requirements (totailing 68 employees) for each of the concessions, with HOF receiving a commission
on the sales made.

In May 2009 PSL was Incorporated as the purchasing vehicle for the Pink Soda business out of insolvency.
The brand name and intellectual property relating to the Pink Soda business 1s held 1n BAL.

By 2010 the Group was suffering a declne in the gross margin and poor hguidity.

Greg Tufnell left the Group in July 2010, although he remains a minority shareholder of BAL, being replaced
as Managing Director by Peter Lynes, who had joined as Sales Director in February 2009, The Financial
Director resigned in January 2011 and was replaced by Tracey Alston on 27 January 2011 (a Director from
28 February 2011), who had no previous contact with the Group.

The SL business was funded by way of nvoice factoring faclity provided by Clydesdale. The facility was
entered into 1n December 2007 and the Bank was granted cross guarantees and debentures conferring fixed
and floating charges over the assets of the Companies by SL and BAL on 21 becember 2007

PSL was also funded by way of an invoice factoring facility provided by the Bank following the acquisition on
2009. The Bank was granted a debenture conferning fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
Company In respect of the facility on 16 September 2009. The cross guarantees were also extended across
all three group companies,




Latterly SL. had a sales office and showroom in Eastcastle Street in the West End of London, a showroom in
Manchester and a warehouse facility in Enfield, where the finance and administration function was located
and a retail store 1n Liverpool. All premises were leased.

In jate 2010 the Group undertook a wholesale review of the brand, including customer profiles, the logo,
marketing materials and the overall brand image This was carried out through an external consuitancy, The
Gild. The results were presented at the Bread & Butter trade show in Germany In February 2011 where they
were well received by the market. The revised brand formed the basis for the Autumn/Winter 2011
collection,

In February 2011 Acuity’s position was acquired by another fund, Foresight, as part of a portfolio. The
current shareholders of BAL are two Acuity funds, now controlled by Foresight (together 47.41%), an
Employee Benefit Trust (33.32%), Greg Tufnell (14 28%) and David Eades (5%). Foresight also holds £5.5m
of loan notes (induding accrued interest) in BAL.

At the time Foresight took over Acuity’s portfolio, the liquidity problems had become acute and forecasts
indicated that additional funding would be required around the beginning of May 2011. Foresight carried out
a review of the Group and following this, on 18 Apni 2011, nformed the Group that it was not In a position
to provide further funding. As a result, the Directors commenced an accelerated disposal process to try and
protect as much value as possible, appointing 8DO LLP ("BDO") as advisors on 19 Apnl 2011

As a contingency plan, Portland Business and Financial Solutions Lmited (“Portland”) was engaged to
provide Insolvency advice to the Group given it was forecasting to be unable to meet its liabiities as and
when they fell due As a result of the liquidity position a deadhne for completion of any salvent sale of the
Group was set at 9 May 2011

As protection against action by creditors to enable a solvent sale to be completed, Notices of Intention to
appoint Portland as Administrators of the Companies were filed by the Directors on 4 May 2011. These
notices were served on the Bank as a qualifying floating charge holder and afforded the Group an Internm
Moratorium for a penod of ten business days.

The accelerated disposal process identified several potential interested parties, of which two were the most
attractive as they were funded and indicated that they were able to complete within the required timeframe
The initial deadline to complete passed however and by 12 May 2011 both interested parties had withdrawn
from the process. This left the Group with no realistic prospect of achteving a solvent sale and avoiding
formal insolvency. Following discussions with the Bank the directors invited it to appomt Jason Baker and
Geoff Rowley of FRP Advisory LLP as Joint Administrators of the Comparies who were duly appointed on 13
May 2011 in accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Conduct of the Administration
Inijtial strategy

The work carried out by BDO prior to the appointment of the Administrators had resulted in a number of
parties expressing an nterest in acquiring the Group.

It was considered likely that these parties would still be interested in acquiring the business and assets of
the Group from the administrators following their appointment. As a result the Bank was approached to
provide funding for a short period of trading while the business and assets of the Group were marketed.

Trading
The Administration team attended the Group’s head office in Enfield to meet with the Group’s management

to agree a strategy which would enable the business to be continued while a buyer for the whole or part of
the businesses was sought and set about preparing a short term trading forecast. Had the business ceased




to trade upon appointment of the Administrators, the goodwill would have been adversely affected and the
value of brands damaged. In addition, the recovery of the debtors would have been significantly lower.

Key customers who had orders to be fulfilled over the nitial two weeks were contacted to advise of the
appointment and obtain their continued support for a imited period of trading. We met with the senior
buying team within HOF and agreed that the concessions would continue to run as normal with stock being
supplied to the stores to enable trading through June and into July If necessary. The key wholesale
customers including TK Maxx, Asos and Twinmar were also contacted and their orders for the first two
weeks of trading were confirmed.

As a result of the Group’s iquidity problems prior to administration certain supphers had not been patd and
were therefore not supplying any further goods. Due to the imited time the businesses was expected to be
traded in administration it was decided that current orders should be met from the stock held in the Enfield
warehouse. Therefore no further goods would be purchased by the Administrators during ther period of
trading.

Based upon the short term trading forecasts, estimated outcome analysis and initial conversations with key
customers It was considered appropriate to trade the Companies 1n administration for a short perod 1n order
to effect a sale of the whole or part of the Group’s business which would result in a better outcome for the
individual Companies’ creditors compared to a liquidation of the assets. This strategy was dependent on
support from the Bank and it agreed to provide the Administrators with sufficient funding to enable trading
to continue.

SL’s business was immediately rationalised with the redundancy of five SL employees based in Enfield on 16
May 2011.

A deaision was made to continue trading from the leasehold retail outlet in Liverpool with a view to realising
as much of the stock as possible at a greater margin as would have been achieved through a shutdown of
the site and a liquidation of the stock. This strategy was reviewed after one week and given the store was
not generating sufficient sales to cover its overheads It was closed on 23 May 2011 and the employees
located there were made redundant. The premises were vacated and all of the stock was removed to the
Enfield warehouse.

Following the sale of certain of the Group’s assets as detaled below the Companies ceased to trade on 26
May 2011 and the remaming employees were made redundant on 27 May 2011, Two employees were kept
on to assist the Administrators following the Companies ceasing to trade with the final employee being made
redundant on 10 June 2011.

Total sales of ¢ £130k were generated during the trading period and It 1s anticipated that a trading deficit of
¢ £35k will be made for the period. A trading account 1s attached at Appendix C. Continuing to trade the
Group in administration has resulted in a greater realisation of the brands and ntellectual property
compared to if the Group ceased to trade. Therefore, the Administrators are of the optnion that incurring a
small deficit was justified.

Sale of certain of the Group’s assets

Following appointment, potential interested parties were identified from a combination of informatton from
management, the output from the process immediately prior to Administrabon (provided by BDO) and
parties that expressed an interest post appointment. An Information Memorandum ("IM"} was prepared and
was distributed to potential interested parties from 17 May 20i1, on the basis of signed Non-Disclosure
Agreements ("NDA’'s") being received.

A total of thirty two NDA's were sent to parties that expressed an initial interest, of which twenty four were
returned and IM’s subsequently sent.




As detailed earlier in this report the Group undertook a review of its brands in late 2010 with an external
consultancy, The Gild. During the sale process we were informed by The Gild that in accordance with the
terms of the agreement with the Group, the ownership of the intellectual property relating to the rebranding
carned out In late 2010, which represents the basis of the Autumn/Winter 2011 collection, remained with
them until full payment of the invoices totalling in excess of £50k relating to the rebranding exercise had
been receved. Legal advice was obtained in relation to the claim by The Gild which confirmed that the IP in
the brand remained with them. If the work carred out by The Gild was excluded from the business, the
value of the Group would have been significantly reduced and any uncertainty as regards btle would have
resulted in purchasers being unwilling to bid or substantialy reducing thewr offers.

In order to protect the value In the IP for the benefit of the Groups’ creditors and to enable us to proceed to
contract with any third party, a commercial settlement was agreed with The Gild whereby should the
administrators be successful in selling the IP which was owned by The Gild they would receive a payment of
£54k plus VAT n return for the assignment of the IP.

Independent valuation agents, Edward Symmons, were instructed to provide valuations of the Group’s
physical assets on both a going concern and breakup basis and detalls of these are below

Company Asset Going Break up
Concern
£ £
Springrealm Limited  Stock 425,000 200,000
Motor Vehicles 12,500 8,500
Delta Park
Warehouse equipment 15,000 6,000
Office furniture & equipment 9,500 3,000
Sample stock 25,000 10,000
Manchester showroom:
Office furniture & equipment 10,000 4,500
Sample stock 5,000 1,500
Retail outlet Liverpoo!:
Furniture & equipment 1,000 250
Manchester showroom:
Office furniture & equipment 1,000 250
Sample stock 5,000 1,500
House of Fraser concessions:
Display equipment 10,000 500
Total 519,000 236,000
Pink Soda Limited Stock 17,500 6,500
Sample stock 4,000 1,000
Total 21,500 7,500

Six offers were received for various parts of the Group's business. Following a period of negotiation an offer
for certain of the Group's assets, Including the concessions bustness within StL, to JD Sports Fashion Plc and
a Company associated with it, Focus International Limited was accepted, following approval from Edward
Symons, however it was conditional on HOF agreeing to enter into a new concession agreement with the
prospective purchasers. Meetings were held with HOF n this respect and they agreed to grent the
prospective purchaser a new concession agreement. As a result, the sale of certan of the Group's assets




completed on 26 May 2011 for an initial consideration of £619,489. A breakdown of the consideration split
between the assets and the Companies 1s given below:

Brand Pink
Asset Acquisitions Springrealm Soda Total
(£) (£) (£) (£)
Concessions business 1 1
Equipment 9,999 9,999
Intellectual property 25,600 374,400 400,000
Stock ' 196,116 13,373 209,489
25,600 580,516 13,373 619,489

Under the terms of the sale and purchase agreement the employees that were located at the HOF
concessions were transferred to the purchaser in accordance with the Transfer of Undertakings {protection
{protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 thereby preserving 68 jobs.

The mitial consideration paid in respect of stock was based on the computerised stock figures as per the
Compantes’ records and was equal to 50p In the £ of the cost value of the current season stock held at the
HOF concessions and 15p in the £ of all other HOF stock (90% received on completion). A value of 40p in
the £ was paid for the balance of stock that was held at the Enfield warehouse (80% recewved on
completion).

It was agreed that the purchaser had two business days from completion to undertake a physical count of
the stock located both at the Enfield warehouse and the various HOF concessions whereby the final
balancing cost figure would be agreed. The purchaser had ten business days to remove the stock from the
Enfield warehouse. I can confirm that the stock count was completed on 10 June 2011 and that all the
stock was removed by this date We are now In the process of agreeing the final consideration figure with
the purchaser

Other assets

Followtng completion of the sale detailed above Edward Symmons were instructed to realise the remaining
assets that were not included in the sale to JD Sports Fashion Plc and Focus International Ltd. As the
premises where the assets were located was subject to a lease it was important that the assets were
realised and removed prior to the next quarter date being 24 June 2011 so the Group was not occupying the
premises and did therefore not incur any further habilities under the lease. Several of the residual assets
were purchased by Focus International and these were incorporated In to the original SPA by way of a deed
of variation. The assets purchased incuded certain office furniture and equipment, IT equipment,
warehouse equipment and the commercial information surrounding customers, orders etc. An additional £5k
was received in this respect.

The motor vehicles and the residual assets at the Enfield premises comprising office furniture and
equipment, IT equipment, warehouse equipment, racking, forkhft trucks have been realised for the sum of
£13,750 plus VAT where applicable

Book debts
The Group’s only other major asset was the debtor ledgers which had been assigned to the Bank in

accordance with the respective invoice factoring agreements. The Bank continued to collect the book debts
book debts in the normal course and have now been repaid in full from collections. As a result the ledgers




ledgers will now be re-assigned to the relevant Companies and will be collected by the Administrators. The
SL ledger currently stands at £573k and the PSL ledger at £85k.

Cash at Bank

Upon appointment both SL and PW had credit balances on the bank accounts held with the Bank. Under the
terms of the Bank's facilities these credit balances were set off against the funds in use at the date of
administration for the respective Companies thereby reducing their indebtedness.

Premises

All the leasehold properties have been vacated and the lease to the Enfield premises has now been formally
surrendered. The leases In respect of the Eastcastle Street and Manchester premises are In the process of
beming assigned to Focus International Limited. Following assignment of the Eastcastle Street premises a
rent deposit of c£21k will be returned to the SL. The keys have been returned to the landlord for the
Liverpocl premises.

Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 to
achieve the purposes of the individual administrations are attached as Appendix D.

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Shortly after the appomtment, the directors of the Compantes were asked to submit statements of affairs
under paragraph 47 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986. Final versions of the statements of affairs for
each Company are yet to be received, but statements of the estimated financial positions of the Companies,
at Appendix E, have been prepared by the Administrators from the Iimited financial information available and
thus the position may matenally change as the value of the assets and iiabilities becomes clear.

An extension of ime has been provided to the directors and it 1s anticipated that final form statements of
affairs will be submitted shortly and these will be filed at Companies House.

Qutcome for Secured Creditor

The Bank provided the trading entiies within the Group with working capital through invoice finance
facilities The lending under these facilities was secured against BAL, SL and PSL by way of cross guarantees
and debentures containing fixed and floating charges.

At the date of Administration, the Bank was owed c£982K including any termination fees and charges that
were due under the invoice finance agreements.

A distnbution from SL of £300k was paid to the Bank under its fixed charge from the realisabion of the
intellectual property including the brands and £50k under it floating charge. The Bank has now been repaid
in full In respect of its lending to the Group from debtor collections and the ledgers are to be re-assigned to
the Companies.

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors comprise employees’ entitlements capped at £800 in respect of unpaid wages and any
unpaid holiday pay.

A number of clams have been received from employees that were made redundant following the
appointment of the Joint Administrators. These individuals will have preferential clams for their unpaid
arrears of wages and any accrued holiday pay entitlement. Whilst these claims are processed and paid by
the Redundancy Payments Service ("RPS™), the RPS will have a subrogated claim for any payment made.




To date, preferential claims have been recerved in SL of £10,555 and PSL of £1,261 respectively, BAL did not
employ any staff directly and as such, no claims have been received or are expected.

From current information, the preferential creditor claims in both SL and PSL are expected to be paid in full.
Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

The estimated statements of the financial positions of the Companies indicate that, subject to costs, 2
dividend will be available to unsecured creditors of SL in due course. Given the level of asset realisations it
15 not anticipated that a dividend will become available to the unsecured creditors of PSL or BAL.

It 15 not yet possible to estimate the final dividend to unsecured creditors in SL as creditors’ claims are to be
agreed by a duly appointed Liquidator. It 1s not possible to estimate the costs of the liquidation at this
stage.

Prescribed Part

The Administrators have considered the possibility of a prescribed part for unsecured creditors under 5176A
of the Insolvency Act 1986.

A prescribed part is not appropnate in any of the Administrations as the Bank has been repaid n full and as
a result there will be no floating charge creditor in any of the administrations

Creditors’ Meetings

A meeting of SL's creditors has been called under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
for 21 July 2011 to enable creditors to consider the Administrators’ proposals, make modifications and vote
as appropriate, A proxy form has been sent to the creditors of SL for use If you intend to be present or
represented at the meeting.  Please attach details of your claim to the returned proxy form, and give
Information about any secunity that you hold. Completed proxy forms should be returned to these offices by
12 noon o©n the day before the meeting

Based on information currently available, the Joint Administrators think that both BAL and PSL have
insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors. They are therefore not
required to call meetings of these respective Companies’ creditors pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administrators must however summon a meeting iIf requested to do so by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company. The request must be In
the prescribed form and be made within 8 business days of the date of this notice, in accordance with Rule
2 37 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

In accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), where the Administrators have
hot called a creditors’ meeting, the proposals set at Appendix D will be deemed to have been approved by
the creditors of the respective Companies unless at least 10% by value of the creditors requisition a meeting
of creditors within 8 business days of the date of this report.

Administrators’ Remuneration

‘The Administrators’ remuneration after the date of appointment will be drawn from the Companies’ assets
and 1t 1s proposed that it will be charged on a time cost basis.

The Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the administrators on behaif of
the companies.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrator under Rule 2.48A of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other




expenses under Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 following receipt of a progress report.  Further
detarls of these rights can be found n the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access by using the
following link http.//cp frpadvisory.com and select the one for administrations. Alternatively a hard copy of
the relevant guide will be sent to you on request.

Details of the time charged to'each admirustration to 1 July 2011, analysed between the different types of
work undertaken, are enclosed at Appendix F together with details of FRP Advisory LLP’s charge out rates.
The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved by creditors, and the
Admunistrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration in this case.

The Administrators’ fees for dealing with the assets subject to the fixed charge in each administration will be
agreed with the Bank and will be drawn on a time cost basis

Pre-Administration Costs Charged or Incurred by the Administrators

Attached at Appendix G I1s a statement of pre-administration costs charged or incurred by the Administrator
In respect of each Company Included within the statements of pre-administration costs are unpatid pre-
administration legal costs of £1k per Company which had not been paid when the Companies entered
administration. Where appropriate I am seeking to obtain approval from creditors for the payment of these
amounts and a stand alone separate proposal is included in my statement of proposals for SL in this respect.

Where a meeting of creditors has not been called the outstanding unpaid pre-appointment costs will be
agreed with the secured and preferential creditors where necessary.

Directors’ Conduct

Finally, as part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, we have to report on the conduct of the any
directors of each Company that held office within the preceding three years in accordance with the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986. Should you have any information concerning matters to which reference
should be made In that report, then I should be gratefu! iIf you would write to me formally setfing out any
facts which you believe should be considered for inclusion.

Should you require any further information regarding this report or the administrations 1n general please
contact Natasha Bradley of this office on 020 3005 4000.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Brand Acquisitions Ltd
Springrealm Ld and
Pin a Ltd

-

Jason Baker
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by Jason Daniel Baker
and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 13 May 2011.




Appendix A
Springrealm Limited t/a Peter Werth

Statutory Information
ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Joint Administrators Jason Daniel Baker & Geoffrey Paul Rowley
Address of Joint Administrators: 10 Furnival Street, London EC4A 1YH

The appointment of the Joint Admimistrators included a declaration that they are acting jointly or severally
as Administrators of the Company

Date of appointment of administrators 13 May 2011

Court 1n which administration

proceedings were brought’ High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Court reference number 3906 of 2011

Name of appointor: Clydesdale Bank plc

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the Administration
will constitute main proceedings

COMPANY DETAILS:

Other trading names: Peter Werth

Date of Incorporation: 28 Apnl 1975

Company number: 01209727

Registered office 10 Furnival Street, London EC4A 1YH
Previous registered office: Unit 2 Delta Park, Milimarsh Lane

Enfield EN3 7Q)

Business address Unit 2 Delta Park, Millmarsh Lane
Enfield EN3 7QJ

26 Eastcastle Street, London W1W 8DQ
22 Lever Street, Manchester M1 1EA
Unit 40 The Met Quarter, Liverpoo! L1 60T

Directors: Tracey Crawford Alston
Peter Lynes

Company secretary: Tracey Crawford Alston

The directors and company secretary hold no shares, Brand Acquisitions Limited holds 100% of the
shares




Extracts from the financial statements available are summarised below:-

Period Ended Turnover Gross Net Dividend P&La/c
Profit Profit/{Loss) paid c/fwd
£'000 £000 £'000 £'000 £'000
31 January 2010 8,823 4,275 (735) - 3,153
31 January 2009 11,315 4,729 740 - 3,888
31 January 2008 N/A 5,182 438 3,148




Pink Soda Limited

Statutory Information

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Names of Joint Administrators: Jason Daniel Baker & Geoffrey Paul Rowley

Address of Joint Administrators: 10 Furnival Street, London EC4A 1YH

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are acting jointly or severally
as Administrators of the Company

Date of appointment of administrators 13 May 2011

Court 1n which administration

proceedings were brought: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court reference number: 2910 of 2011

Name of appointor: Clydesdale Bank plc

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the Administration
will constitute main proceedings

COMPANY DETAILS:

Other trading names. N/A
Date of incorporat:on' 29 May 2009
Company number: 06919111

Registered office: 10 Furnival Street, London EC4A 1YH

Unit 2 Delta Park, Milimarsh Lane
Enfield EN3 7QJ

Previous registered office:

Unit 2 Delta Park, Millmarsh Lane
Enfield EN3 7QJ

Business address

Directors: Stuart Willam Cheasley

Company secretary: Tracey Crawford Alston
The director and company secretary hold no shares, Brand Acquisitions Limited holds 100% of the shares

Extracts from the financial statements available are summarised below -

Period Turnover Gross Profit Net Dividend P&La/c
Ended Profit/(Loss) paid c/fwd

£000 £'000 £'000 £000 £000
31 January 283 88 (147) - (147)
2010




Brand Acquisitions Limited

Statutory Information

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Names of Joint Admnistrators. Jason Daniel Baker & Geoffrey Paul Rowley
Address of Joint Administrators: 10 Furnival Street, Lendon EC4A 1YH

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are acting jointy or severally
as Admtnistrators of the Company

Date of appointment of administrators: 13 May 2011

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Court reference number: 3909 of 2011

Name of Appointor: Clydesdale Bank plc

The EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the Administration
will constitute main proceedings

COMPANY DETAILS:

Other trading names: Hexagon 350 Ltd (changed Dec 2007)
Kingsway Acquisittons Ltd (changed March
2008)

Date of incorporation: 23 October 2007

Company number: 06406870

Registered office 10 Furnival Street, London EC4A 1YH

Previous registered office: Unit 2 Delta Park, Millmarsh Lane

Enfield EN3 7QJ

Business address: Unit 2 Delta Park, Millmarsh Lane
Enfield EN3 7QJ

Directors: Peter Lynes

Dawvid Eades

Tracey Crawford Alston
Company secretary: Tracey Crawford Alston

The directors and company secretary hold no shares in the Company.




Extracts from the financial statements available are summarised below -

Period Turnover Gross Net Dividend paid P& Lajc

Ended £'000 Profit Profit/(Loss) £000 c/fwd
£'000 £000 £'000

31 January N/A N/A (655) (1,173)

2010

31 January N/A N/A (414) (518)

2009

31 January N/A N/A (104) (104)

2008




Appendix B

Springrealm Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
For the Period 13 May 2011 to 6 July 2011

Fixed
Charge
RECEIPTS E
Sales
Intellectual property 374,400
Goodwill 1
Book Debts 1,793
Stock
Concessions store equipment
Office furniture and equipment
Cash in hand
Bank interest 44
VAT Payable
376,237

PAYMENTS
Ransom payment 54,167
Chargeholder - Clydesdale Bank 300,000
Wages
Employee expenses
Utilibes
Carnage
Bank Charges
Computer repairs & maintenance
Computer software licence
Re-direction of mall
Statutory advertising
VAT receivable 10,833

10,833

Balances in Hand 365,404

365,404

Floating Total
Charge
£ £
19,996 19,996
374,400
1
2,935 4,727
196,116 196,116
9,999 9,999
5,000 5,000
393 393
44
3,752 3,752

238,190 614,428

54,167

50,000 350,000
89,830 89,830
4,082 4,082
7 7
1,514 1,514
1,472 1,472
2,000 2,000
1,971 1,971
299 299

69 69
1,125 11,959
102,369 517,369

135822  ___97,059

__238190 __614428

Statement of Expenses for the Period 13 May 2011 to 1 July 2011

Expenses Paid;
Expenses paid per receipts and payments

Add:
Costs incurred but not yet paid:

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration as per Appendix ]
Joint Administrators' Disbursements as per Appendix J

Agents Fees - Edward Symmons

Agents Disbursements - Edward Symmons
Legal Fees - Gateley Wareing LLP

{egal Disburesements - Gately Wareing LLP

Unpaid trading costs (see trading account at appendix C)

Total expenses for the reporiing penod

£
517,369

156,307
1,286
13,375
923
23,538
119
63,020

712,798




Pink Soda Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

For the Period 13 May 2011 to 6 July 2011

Fixed
Charge

RECEIPTS £
Stock 0

0
PAYMENTS

0
Balances in Hand 1]

0

Floating
Charge
£

13,373

13,373

0

13,373

13,373

Total
13,373

13,373

__ 13373

13373

Statement of Expenses for the Period 13 May 2011 to 1 July 2011

Expenses Paid:
Expenses paid per receipts and payments

Add:

Costs incurred but not vet paid.
Joint Administrators' Remuneration as per Appendix J
Joint Administrators' Disbursements as per Appendix J
Agents Fees - Edward Symmons
Agents Disbursements - Edward Symmons
Legal Fees - Gateley Wareing LLP
Legal Disbursements - Gateley Wareing LLP

Total expenses for the reporting perod

18,912
23
2,225
80
1,239

22,578




Brand Acquisitions Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
For the Period 13 May 2011 to 6 July 2011

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
Intellectual Property 25,600 - 25,600
25,600 0 25,600

PAYMENTS

0 0 0
Balances in Hand 25,600 0 25,600
___ 25,600 ____ 0 25600

Statement of Expenses for the Period 13 May 2011 to 1 July 2011

Expenses Paid: £
Expenses paid per receipts and payments 0
Add:
Costs incurred but not yet paid
Joint Administrators' Remuneration as per Appendix J 36,3594
Joint Adrmimstrators' Disbursements as per Appendix ] 332
Legal Fees - Gateley Wareing LLP 1.433

Legal Disbursements - Gateley Wareing LLP

38,283
Total expenses for the reporting peniod




Brand Acquisitions Group (In Administration)

Trading Profit and Loss Account

for period 13 May 2011 to 26 May 2011

Sales
Less cost of sales

Gross Profit

Operating costs
Employee expenses
Wages
PAYE/NIC

Rent

Rates

Service charge
Insurance

Utlities

Bank charges
Web hosting

IT support
Software licence

Net Profit/(Loss)

Note

£

130,540
1,514

129,026

4,082
98,955
27,959
14,992

4,128

2,192

2,536

2,443

1,438

2,000

200

1,971

163,895

{34,869)

The above trading account has been prepared on an accruals
basis and includes all receipts and payments to date which are
detailed on the separate receipts and payments account

Appendix C



APPENDIX D
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF SPRINGREALM LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

a)
b)

d)

These are the proposals of Jason Daniel Baker and Geoffrey Paul Rowley, the Joint Admunistrators of
Springrealm Limited pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detalled in Paragraph 3(1)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the level of the Company’s
historic habiliies  As such, it 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had been wound-up (without
first being in administration).

The Joint Admurustrators propose that-
they will continue to realise the assets of the Company.

if they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured
creditors, they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months after the filing of the notice the Company
will be deemed to be dissolved having given due consideration to point (a) above.

the Company may be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to enable a distribution to be made
to creditors If appropriate  Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Jason Daniel Baker
and Geoffrey Paul Rowley Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by all or any one
of them. Pursuant to Para 83(7)a) and Rule 2.117A(2Xb) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved
Note the basis of remuneration agreed by the creditors in the administration will be treated as
appiicable for the purposes of any subsequent hquidation.

the Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis together with those
disbursements known as category 2 disbursements, in accordance with their charge out rates as
detarled in Appendix J, to be drawn when the Joint Administrators see fit

The Jont Administrators be granted their discharge from liabiity in accordance with Paragraph
98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as determined by the creditors committee or If no
such committee 1s formed, 21 days after ceasing to act.

The Joint Administrators propose that the meeting of creditors consider and If thought fit pass the
following resolution: “That the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix M be approved
and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an
expense of the administration.” This resolution is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules
1986 Rule 2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of the
Insclvency Act 1986.

Dated this 7 Julg
5.

Jason Daniel Baker
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Jason Daniel Baker
Geoffrey Paul Rowleywho were appointed Joint Administrators on 13 May 2011.




THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF BRAND ACQUISITIONS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

These are the proposals of Yason Daniel Baker and Geoffrey Paul Rowley, the Joint Administrators of Brand
Acquisitions Limited pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Joint Administrators think that objectives (a) and (b) of the admenistration, as detailed in Paragraph 3(1)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the Company’s hmited asset base. As
such, it 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved by the realisation of the company’s property in order
to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The Joint Administrators propose that:
a) they will continue to realise the assets of the Company.

b) if they think the Company has no property which might permit a distnibution to its unsecured creditors,
they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to
be dissolved having given due consideration to pont (a) above.

c) the Company may be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to enable a distribution to be made to
creditors if appropriate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, should
the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Jason Damel Baker and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley. Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by ail or any one of
them. Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended),
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination Is
made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved. Note the basis of
remuneration agreed by the creditors in the administration will be treated as applicable for the purposes
of any subsequent liquidation.

d) the Joint Adminstrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis together with those
disbursements known as category 2 disbursements, In accordance with their charge out rates as detailed
in Appendix L, to be drawn when the Joint Administrators see fit,

e) The Administrators shall be discharged from hability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Schedule Bl
Insolvency Act 1986 in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators at a time determined by, the
secured and preferential creditors, as appropriate in the crcumstances, or the court as set out in
Paragraph 98(3)(b) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986.

As the Joint Administrators have made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986
they will seek approval for the pre-administrations costs set out in the statement at Appendix O from each of
the secured creditors and the preferential creditors as appropniate, dependent on whether the Administrators
have made or intend to make a distrbution to the preferential creditors. This resolution 15 subject to
approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986 Rule 2 67A and 1s not part of the proposals subject to approval
u Paragraph 53 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Dated this 7 July@
A~

Jason Daniel Baker
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Jason Daniel Baker Geoffrey Paul
Rowleywho were appointed Joint Administrators on 13 May 2011.




THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF PINK SODA LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

These are the proposals of Jason Daniel Baker and Geoffrey Paul Rowley, the Joint Administrators of Pink
Soda Limited pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators think that objectives (a) and (b) of the admiistration, as detailed in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the level of historic habilities
and the limited asset base within the Company. As such, it is envisaged that objective (c) will be achieved
by the realisation of the company’s property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferenbial creditors.

The Joint Administrators propose that:
a) they will continue to realise the assets of the Company.

b) if they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured credtors,
they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed
to be dissolved having given due consideration to point (a) above.

c) the Company may be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to enable a distribution to be made
to creditors if appropniate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Jason Daniel Baker
and Geoffrey Paul Rowley. Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by all or any one
of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended), creditors may nomiunate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved.
Note the basis of remuneration agreed by the creditors in the administration will be treated as
applicable for the purposes of any subsequent liquidation

d) the Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis together with those
disbursements known as category 2 disbursements, In accordance with their charge out rates as
detailed in Appendix K, to be drawn when the Joint Admimistrators see fit.

e) The Administrators shall be discharged from hability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1} Schedule Bl
Insolvency Act 1986 In respect of any action of theirs as Admmistrators at a time determined by, the
secured and preferential creditors, as appropnate In the crcumstances, or the court as set out in
Paragraph 98(3)(b) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986.

As the Joint Administrators have made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986
they will seek approval for the pre-administrations costs set out In the statement at Appendix N from each
of the secured creditors and the preferential creditors as appropriate, dependent on whether the
Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to the preferential creditors. This resolution 1s
subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986 Rule 2.67A and 1s not part of the proposals subject to
approval under Paragraph 53 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Dated this 7 July 2

282
Jason Daniei Baker
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Jason Daniel Baker Geoffrey Paul
Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 13 May 2011.




Appendix E

Estimated financial position of the Company as at 13 May 2011

Spningrealm Limited (In Administration) Notes Book Value Estimated to Realise
£' 000 £' 000
Assets Specifically Pledged
Book debts 1,382,150 1,243,935
Less Clydesdale Bank 1 {981,515) {981,515}
Surplus/(Defict) as regards Clydesdale Bank 400,635 262,420
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Goodwill & IPR 2 0 374,441
Less Fixed Charge Holder - Clydesdale Bank 0 0
Surplus/(Defict) as regards Fixed Charge Holder 0 374,441
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Intercompany debts 3 2,185,157 0
Debtor surplus 400,635 262,420
Fixed charge surplus 0 374,441
Stock 4 606,789 232,000
Equipment and computers 5 146,475 20,249
Rent deposit [} 21,077 21,077
Motor vehicles 7 0 8,500
Amount available to Preferential Creditors 918,687
Preferential creditors 8 (10,555)
Surplus as regards Preferential Creditors 908,132
Prescnbed part 9 NfA
Amount available to Floating Charge Creditor 208,132
Less Floating Charge Creditor - Clydesdale Bank 0
Assets available for unsecured creditors 908,132
Unsecured Creditors 10 (1,446,385)
Defiat as regards unsecured creditors (538,253}
Issued and called up share capital (251,600}
Estimated tota! deficiencey as regards members (789,853)

Notes
1 The liability to Clydesdale Bank is shown as the total amount owing under the Group' cross guarantees and debentures

2 The estmated to realise figure includes the goodwill relating to the HOF concessions business and the intellectual

property relating to the Peter Werth brand and is taken from the safe and purchase agreement
3 This figure represents momies owing from Brand Acquisitions Ltd of c£1 67m and Pink Soda Ltd of c£508k

4 The estmated to relaise figure is taken from the imbial consideration recerved following the sale to Focus International
Limited This figure 15 subject to change following agreement of the final stock posibon with Focus

S5 The estimated to realise figure represents assets realised following the sale to Focus International Ltd and the residual
equipment sold by Edward Symmons
6 Upon assignment of the leasehold premises at Eastcastle Street a rent deposit 1s to be returned to the Company

7 Two motor vehicles have been realised by Edward Symmons that had been wntten down to nif in the Company's
books

8 Preferenbal claims received

S The prescnbed part s not applicable in this case

10 The unsecured creditors are taken from the Company's records and will be subject to change as daims are received




52 ST TT0Z AL £0

0107 J9A 105 SdI

01 Jo T 3bed

ainjeubis
YNIHD '£Z000T Builiag “pusig BuaydBuog ‘1825 YInos uawiyzbuoq 9 ' uoisuep
00°'805'6E axa] euiyd 4/0T ' 800T Wooy oD ABojouyda] g 20U JBpuncd Bullisg-2a1D yaaJ g 92U J3pUnog Builiag 608D
05°200'T (99 ZHE ‘yInowBUINog ‘IH PUOWIYITY TZ 'sioquuey) JfjiAsuRld syl s9jesd 804D
YN8
7.'994°05 731 ‘4915901e7 ‘aucisaljdy ‘oue moleN T/ ‘3SNOH BUIIaYIEaT 7T IUnN ‘ASI0W uowis 0/o suodx3 pue suoeal) asog 208D
000 95/ $NN ‘ucidweypon ‘gs) 1dsq SIIAIDS JURYDIBY piedhepieg 908D
1441991 SHT /T4 ‘wosd3 193135 1583 ‘asnoH plelaw3 dT1 premdey A0is Q8 04D
00°0 ATNUNL ‘lequens] ‘0zSHE J91A@aueRg ‘BUSOGIUIA Z/€ ON S W 1L SIQ UejinjedrIy] wikiny yisapg 16ag LD
69 £05'T Tvb TVQ ‘1Ua) ‘pIojARID) “jied |eLIsnpu] wiody ‘d Wun PI7 $3DIAIDS DO s3eq £08D
000 908 8W “IIsaLpuely 192415 $I03S ZT ‘quIsi] Jaie )3 spsnS UISYHON ef} palll Yewasiey 208D
89 TSE'ST 4Dz 813 ‘UopuoT ‘pIoJpPOOA YINOS ‘peoy YBIH T6T “asnoH Wnod pIO Ayl pajIWIT 1219 Suseg 108D
05 1£2'ST grz £8 ‘weybuiig ‘Moy 2J0W(0D & “uawabeuely |eiDueLl 218157 |29y sequed dNg 008D
8b'£98'9¢ NXT 635 ‘UOPUOT “Yied Weylj3 ‘peoy aisieq £ P11 (IN) Jeyea sewoyl “A Y 40v0
VIANI ‘usepe|bueg
00°955'97 "lucBueAeiey ‘uoBappis Jeben aslwpy ‘auoz buisssnold Hodx3 aslwepy ‘76-1¢ 10id P17 S9IPEL S O'W'Y 0vD
000 AME $2730 "Aqiaq ‘319 AD ‘asnoH spadsy buiuorypuo) 41y einy aovo
000 9NON ONOH ‘UoOIMOY ‘Od INYS Weys ‘13945 ueL 1eH b/Z 4/IW Ha01g Juoly Auedwio) uoiysed Iy 20%D
00 9€4'4L XVZ 6M ‘uopuoT ‘ade|d Asupjos ‘peoy ASUp|oD S9-€£9 pagiwn yn ubisaq sepy q0v0
VYNIHD
05'bEY'ET leybueys 'g0T110z LISt Bueyuily ‘pecy Buoyznm 60T ON ‘uoisely BUOH ued /09 WY papwry buninog padxg eisy vovd
Jigds Vvb 68 ‘Weybuiung ‘199115 qqio ‘AJ0ed piRIsnD BYL ZZT/TET ‘panwi auQ Wby u3|ly ueg 60YD
0z’ 1£T’9 NS £IXO ‘UoxXQ ‘playAd ‘pieA suyor 15 ‘uleg ayL P11 dueUSUIely SEINdWoD SIBaY 80v0
AMYNL ‘nquess] ‘;e1ussy
T+ 291 'SETYE §2-£T 18X YOIF V ‘BZe|d BZOY JUINUSHIL A "URIESIY NJOA WL ZOWIS [as¥2L uosiuua ARAY LOVD
02 v¢ DNE EML ‘Xas2IPPIW ‘MOJsUNol ‘peoy Aqua ‘153 pul peoy Agiaq ‘s wun P SO0IAIRS SPIMPLIOMA ('Y 90vD
000 119 631 ‘onysiayseoia ‘Aapsy uopbnosg ‘153 pul sue 26e10) ¢z 3un pIT 92Inosay ubisaq woixy SOVD
79°SL6 570 9TIW QU ‘Sucispiely ‘BNUBAY DUBIMET 1S ‘aSNOH OAQY PN dnoi9 OAGY 0VD
g€ mmm AX6 9TIW “123s3Ypuely ‘zse xog Od 3|d Aund3s pue aul4 1 QY £0VD
QE'TTL'84T Nt FMN ‘uopuo ‘uopusy ‘suspies) sybnosing ¢ ‘ade|d Asealg £ panwi spseddy 23015 eydyy [dt) )
pEL80"Y 407 813 ‘uopuo ‘piojpoop YINos ‘peoy YbiH 161 ‘a@snoH pno) plO UL pajiwi (LNI)} SUOIN[OS 3AjRtRYY 10vD
000 V31 TN ‘uopuoT ‘a3eByinos maN ‘peoy sted YoImsunig ySTT “Som ssaldy pajiw ssaudy "d 'Y 00vD
4 sSUppyY aweN Aoy

si031pas) Auedwo) - g
pajiu wjealbuids
d11 AloSIApY dud




Sz ST T10Z AINC £0

0107 42A 105 54l

071 jo 7 obed

aimeubis
VZ5

09'8¢1 EIWD ‘593 ‘PIOjSWIBYD ‘$131134 WEUPOOM YINos ‘peoy ansiymiieH ‘3SNoH Ssiumijed P17 ueaPAI3-SOd 80Q0
00°2SL'y T1T TON ‘weybumoN “Jaxiel 30e7 aul 1935 Adu03s 0E-9¢ paywn ubisag oed ag £0Q0
00 00b' 959 9TML ‘X253|ppiN ‘SaLUey} uo Anquns ‘poop 2uld QF pi1 slauded H g 4 204D
000 YHE 8MUL ‘piojjualg ‘ang Heym weying ‘asnoy 9onds T papwi snid JaaiRd S0QD
W't N38 T3 ‘Uopuo ‘193435 UBWAT QT “1004 PIE pajWIT Mopuipm [endiq #0@D
5Lt SI9 P “X2S3IPPiA ‘MO[SUNOH ‘PeoY ISIM YINOS Jeal9 88T-8/41 P11 (iN) {euoneusUI HA £0aD
00°0 WNT ZNN ‘2aysuoydweyyiony ‘soyuabo) ‘sue (i ‘sajijued P11 jedueLY g Juswsbeuey IXA 00D
or't1ze’s (D9 Zva ‘e ‘piopueq ‘shkemssol) “ied suosipl ‘leuiwta) ybreiy piopteq payiLur) o) g Jaudn] SAlAeQ 104D
000 H10 FTML ‘X253|PPI ‘Weyyj34 ‘snusay usalg sayng 1 ‘0T xog Od papwn (M) ssaudx3 THA 00aD
000 vDT €155 ‘uopjised ‘S1e1s3 {eusnpuy ‘sl 3uing "UnoD swoquUIMSTT-6 JUN P17 $321M8S BuRIBAH jende) 1000
000 VIGNI ‘lequinjy “joIyIA “Biety 5'g™1 253 pu iweys iiweq SoT P17 3ad SuoIyse UMOISROD HODOD
000 CAb $ZAM ‘221yspiosusH ‘pionem “Aem 2By € ‘D auns Y7 uopuoT Asyuoly AaYd 5000
00°00%'2 N30 T3S ‘uopuo ‘oopslepm 19915 pRiaddo) ysz payiwn Buisipaapy yoewio) 4000
01°'$28'e 580 8N3 ‘SHaH unysay) ‘19ans YbiH vee P11 S2OIAIRS |eLISNpURal) 3000
oo 99 £840 ‘Alllydise ‘peoy UBA “jed ssauisng Aljydiee) ‘ssnoH vAig ajesypaly aodo
06 SZ£'6S SNLLIMNYIW 40 DI1ENdIY ‘XIusoyd ‘a3eis3 |euisnpul Wad 1Xa] 9 suuanuney aubedwo) 2000
00°910'€Z 99T SSYM ‘uoiBuliiem ‘£6€ Xog Od ‘Ppuno) AYD 191SUILIISIAN 06ZESETOP Oy 43ISUILSIM JO AD g000
08'09 vOT €TSS ‘%3553 ‘uopyiseg ‘153 [eLASNPUT S|{IN JUING “HNOD SUINOQUIMS 6 LN PO SIVIAIDS Jaje fendeD ¥00D
61’1t 4XZ €N3 “Xa591pplld ‘playu3 ‘pecy uosipy ‘ssauisng [[ILLIR0RM BYL T 3uN (payua) 473D 600D
000 ZvP STNL “1us) ‘projusy “jied exaing 001 paWIn eapiuiwuc) 8000
OF'ELT XOZ TWD X953 ‘plojsway) ‘aue asnoylalepm JO ‘aoeid saudeg g1 2 2000
0070 SOz 189 ‘uingyoelg “jied ssauisng LHOMPeYS ‘sALQ Suor ‘aa1yaag YL T ON asuodsay Ausbsowa qqnyd 900D
§5°'TLS HEZ T9S ‘syaH ‘abeuansls ‘peoy POOM SBUUND “jed POOM SPUUND 9T JIUN PY7 SIIAISS BuipudA aie) S00D
00°0T6'Z ATYLI “(98) ouqly $Z1HT ‘16 UCdIR'D BIA 'Y d¢'S 49b663auoH ool $00D
0’166 NNS 92/ ‘UOpuOoT ‘Uap.IeS JUIA0D 13315 UIPORK €1 SeleulweT] uspleg) JuaAo) €020
12°'88€ AdZ TN3 ‘XS3|pPIl PlRUUT “jied |IIH ysng ‘sdeld s,2uuy uaand ‘yoeoiddy uoners sI3UNEY B SJe) Iseyd 7000
000 ML ETML hu_"mmw_n_u:\.._ ~.._.ﬁmp._u_m..h_ smcm._ S{jemao.g ~mmmc_m=m weyled £ T S3uUN SIBLIN0D) UIA3UT syduIo) 1000
00951 MOZ 0bD ‘mobsel ‘189S peoig /4 ‘osnoH aue Yied ‘sediates Woddng sssuisng 0f2 panwIn Yupsaln 00D
000 ANVTIVHL ‘00S0T Yoxbueg “eibeg ‘peoy wops 81 ‘Buipiing Jiwuoog 100 Yiy P11 0D 2ijqng uojAN xoxyBueg ayL oD
3 SSaJIppy aweN Aoy

sioypas) Auedwo) - g
pajiwny wiealbuudg
d711 A0SIApY dud




ST ST 1102 AInC £0

01027 494 105 5dI

01 Jo £ sbed

ainmeubis
00 064 YN8 0SS ‘X3553 ‘89S UO S4JI2159M ‘@NUDAY ||oMY|eyD BE ‘POYISI 0/ §59] eLsnpu] "eld *sal "ul 001D
000 1T €174 ‘llemuio) ‘2007 1seq ‘peoy dded Apield ‘uoisiuuag (193s3puely) sarpadold stuey COHD
00 HbT HMO £2571 ‘spaa ‘Aajiow ‘@sol) tenden T ‘asnoH [exded PI1 38UfRdIed SOWIRH Z0HD

3Sb ZTING “X3s5NS 1S9M

000 "Busypop ‘peoy uojbulueg ‘asnoH abpug uoibuiung ‘AouaAjosul B Juawabeueyy 1690 SWIOYSND B anuaAsy W H TOHD
06'v05'86 Yyb b7 100diaan Ho0oq suaand) MNE ‘wea] YIS ADUSAOSUT (e1jus) SWI0IShD) pue SNUSAYY W H 00HD
000 YoO9 TNG .xwmm:m 1589 ! cour_m:m .w::w>< plojuels Y4 SAAQID) Iller 6090
00'0 OHNOM ONOH ‘U0OIMOY ‘213US) U0 TTTT ‘Peoy uojued § p11 (H) Buipel) sieyy eqoo 8090
£S5 125'6E YIULSNY ‘Zuapn|g 00Z90V ‘T8 UOeHSOd ‘T aqe.lsaydialg Oy J|NXaL JBuZR9 209D
£9°00T"£L $98 MIM ‘UOpuUCT ‘193135 puefod 3MIT 0T PIID 3yl 9090
12 €Tp Xg8 0ZS1 ‘spean ‘Asjesing ‘pecy uonels ‘sbuipis ayl b1 P11 S|2qe sisauss 5090
b 126 YIGNI ‘(d n) SOE 10Z-BpioN ‘11 8seyd “xajdwo) AsisoH 8Z1-D Auedwo) suodx3 oyiBioan #0920
£9°8T€ M0 TTNT ‘SHaH ‘uopsappoH ‘aso|) uosuaydals ted Qd'H Iun P11 00 Jaded ASEM IR D £090
81 3vS ZINN ‘anysuoydweypioN ‘Agio) ‘peoy JyBLsy ‘pays bumod ayl P SWLIOS SSUISNG WEYSID U1S 7090
00'0 AVL EN3 ‘XoS9|pPiW ‘Pauu3 ‘peoy pesH sbeH 95 a1Ua) Jsneyxq B skt sAeig 109D
ST ¥E9 XXT 1794 'siuey ‘@joisbuiseg ‘peoy |sunig P17 Buiddens ueipiog 0090
00°0 d19 ZZN ‘uopuo] ‘peoy bingo) ‘sde|d WIBNG € IUN pI1 sBuipjoH ajibes 042
b0'81T OCT vZOM ‘uopuon ‘auet Arsoueyd £p-0b pueas|) (4 €040
0L'8bS UA9 MIM ‘uopuoT 18315 A3j04 T2 pajwIy uoisiaig sbumid 204D
87°669'LC Q86 SEW "19Isayuey ‘YHomsjied ‘7 Xog Od 192115 UMoI)D P11 S1eH yuomsjiey 104D
6L Sib 337 WZD3 ‘uopuo 19an$ uoluiwoq ua L dT1 swel|jip xo4 003D
200781 @H9 TON ‘weybumon ‘€T xog Od 00T€ 96£8 #0T0 424 NO 3 803D
00 008'T Ng8 MTM 'U0pUOT 192135 puelod 3\ £2-2¢ PI7 SUOROWO. 24nsodx] £03D
000 [CT YIDM ‘Uopuot 13248 [eljua) 1S9 81 PIT YN SIUBAT pasodx3 903D
000 TT02Z/9/9T AVYMY INOD zanbiipoy opewy eAl S03D
000 XQ@s $13 ‘uopuoT ‘asenbs epeue) 1 o|d )N SSULIRH 43[n3 $030
00°0 771 089N ‘weybumoN ‘Aep ueusdxg ‘ssnoH ylewpued P17 uenadx3 €00
00°9TH'p AD6 0ZWD ‘%9553 ‘MojieH ‘H8P0T Xog Od “4aiddns JnogeT pesjua) ax3 PY1 Soueuly [enPWWo) 951 2033
09 TH6'T (3Z TMN ‘uopuo ‘pecy pesisdwel ‘asnoH uopuol 181easd ‘z/9 Xod Od Pyt dYIN3 103D
ETATA (1T 019 x8s53 ‘uoaybnoT “fiiH YaInyDd 9ST-HST Y1 S92IAIRS AUNISS %9553 003D
F SS3aIppy SweN Aay

s1oypas) Auedwo) - g
pajiw] wieasbunds
dT11 AMosiapy dy4d




SZ ST 1T0Z AL £0

0T0Z 9A 105 SdI

0T Jo 1 abed

aimeubis
HNOX DNOH ‘uooimoy uem eys bunay)

0T'9TH'E ‘pROY O YD 187 0£8-0S8 O PUl |2AON T4/5 ‘saiuedwo) Jo dnoio uesdQ ynos jeuonewauT Jeamyuy a(bez Aybiiy S0WD
881 1Y¥9 9T “12153Udued ‘a9b X0g Qd 1ouNoy A J3lsayousiy LOWD
00°0 dVT VZOM ‘uopuot ‘sbuipiing uojdweyinos b d11 183540 Arswiajy 90WD
000 ANVTIOH ‘pueliapaN ‘[esslI uag uey ajlede) 31 8067 “veb Bamjoon oLl SOWD
S8°bS ase 0191 ‘xass3 ‘uojybno ‘peoy uoisbuer ZU3g-59padlap HOWD
95 S8801 VN8 0SS ‘Xas53 '89S UQ LI2ISIM 'S ML ‘HN0) JOUIAS0ID [ P11 24 PoYIBk £0WD
000 dNT TN ‘uopuoT ‘peoy |oodiaar €8¢ Jid sajes Y W Z0WD
09°2LE S17 0ZWD “%ess3 ‘mojleH “ueg 9idwal ‘p§ xog Od uejd:op TOWD
9L'bes'y aNVIYI ‘uigng Ajuno) ‘yHoN apiyelely Yo S19ssig 0T uetas|y uaileq 00WD
622289 9NOX ONOH ‘uoomoy ‘Buoyt unmy ‘19815 dig Buiys yem 20oj4 Yis ‘* -k 3un P11 {15e3 1e4) UOjagET 80710
6£°/SE HO6 TEON ‘S14sUioour ‘Weyjuess ‘ppilInpy & PIT XN 1533097 Lo
2955 (U8 MIM ‘uopuc 9205 101bie V6 ‘BShoH uopua] wi uswabeuely 212353 weybuey 9o
00'28€'cZ 0Az 697 ‘joodsaar] ‘sbuipjing jedidiuny ‘82140 ysed ‘T oN xog Od [Puno) A joodsaan S0
000 Q0 TIN3T ‘u.__cm?obhw_._ _:oumeUOI \wcm._ peaty uojjleyd dumumm_ |eulsnpu] =/oWjeseH T TFise3 mc__Ucm_._ [eli2)ew apur FOTD
05°'S19°S ONOX ONOH ‘uoojmoy ‘Buo] unmy 15 dip1e) T oN ‘Buipying Ul AeH 46 shawr] ay| €010
00°012 [dZ NI ‘Pl3yuT ‘umopswig ‘aue aIn[ ‘SHOM SIMIT] P11 (BuipAday) sya)jed Jsuie rdige]
88'€h gdb 113 ‘uopuot ‘peoy YbIY 6Z5-£25 juawdinb3 ssauisng uopuo? 1010
91 S£8'Th MXE TNT 'X3SaipPild ‘PIRUUT 19915 JaAIS ‘anuad) JAD) ‘€9 Xog Od £906T §21 pf@u3 jo ybnolog uopuo 00710
z“.ahw ANVIAYID ‘Binquageydsy Ty/£9-q ‘20T Bamuloyy Hqwb 1ojeeYds Jdouy HOND
00 009°Z NV8 NTM ‘UopuoT] 32215 Javeg 5§ dT1 jueld ybiuy £0D
000 006 H73S ‘uopuoy ‘aa0ss) uspiemey /1 pRIWN LHSY 41y,
99 .\..\.ﬂ ADNANL NZIuag “Ya)ung §900¢ * 1sabjog 1A_uRS aziuebi 1315331 yeuiey 0D
11°2iL'Le VYINOQIDVIN ‘dLLS 0007 ‘g eyoiujebaig n soneqly / Al padsjiwey| 1[0y, 8]
000 N3t MW ‘Song ‘Asul( ‘uopuaae] ‘peoy AU T€-67 ‘asnoyarep Assuue] syt P11 0D g Bunsnl ur o0
000 WNI913g ‘uadiamiuy 0092 ‘6€ 1eRNSSUBED Auaby o) of 100D
08 714 X/ /35 ‘uopuo ‘uojieyn ‘aue adoH pue Joyduy “Hed sssuisng Aledoy 6T/€ ¥uUn P17 SexAlas YIT uosyoer Q00D
00°0 [iNH uedn uolsbury “1seg Yied Aloud ‘asnol diysiauped dag suUnody |enuad diyssauped asueinsu] ay| £0ID
£L°S16'S ATNYNL ‘[nQuelsT ‘03UnEdNInY 2/ "ON Ye0S Ziuspesey ‘Ye 2SR L 'S ¥ 1heues wiAi9 sy19p] 0D
88 Lib AdS PML ‘MOJSUNOH ‘Peoy PIBIIW “Hed ssauisng wiied (i ‘T Jun uonn|os Alndas pidanul 10D
¥ ssalppy wepN Aoy

si031pals) Auedwio) - g
pajyiwi wiealbuuds
dT1 AiosiApy dud




$Z ST TT0Z ANt £0

0T0Z 49A 108 Sdl

01 Jo & 2bed

aimeubis
000 ONOM ONOH ‘UoOIMOY ‘M BUS SUnay) ‘peoy 1ud 187 Zzg ‘buim 1se3 48 p11 eisy Aoey 60d)
09 STH'T VS ZQH ‘BAUSYHIOA 1SOM ‘PRUSISPPNH ‘Siemuyels ‘peoy WeysimMa] ‘lleH UMOL PIO 2UlL Buysiand svd 804D
000 (V€ 6N3 ‘X593 ‘ASqqy Welpem ‘peoy 300iqises S-1 JBWIWOD) ¥ pul HuN Jooy L0YD
000 HDE 73 ‘uopuo] ‘peoy usRI [Buyleg 69% ‘35N0OH Jaunmsg pajiur] Jaums ydiey SOWD
6L LST'9 XNb £AM ‘PURRODS ‘ajid SayoIus|9 ‘alels3 plaise] ‘peoy plofiaL P YN epuey SoYD
6 88 Qa9 9NN ‘uoadwewpioN ‘AgaseN 18a.S ybiH 13\jes ewoy »0YD
75022 YAQ ZTN ‘UOpUOT ‘Weyuano] ‘peoy Jluel Sjed ssauisng e '9Z 3un pa1 Yin asioysabuey £04D
7502’ OMS b3d ‘UBn010gIRIed ‘S09 X0 Od ‘SO aoueuld 133y [IBW [eACY TZ6STLYN 15009314 2(d dnoss |iejy [eAoy 204D
08erl 135 THHD ‘peayusiig 19ans AL ‘staquieyd Auuli) 9N p17 uonesodio) peRy 104D
€0'R9S'T VIANI ‘ysepe|bueg ‘indizesy “ueqeucy unteg P17 JeDMpuy uodry 00D
000 20dD
000 NCE ZOA 'SMOA ‘N “siyl ‘uojeg ‘piaity uoljed ‘3 Jun P17 (OIN) tuied 49042
00 £TH'Y 1HO TMN ‘uopuon 18415 018D £b wod'j0ysyded Y0dD
00'0 499 11 h_n_.un_._wz.ﬁ ﬁwwbm >m_c8m 9 .mc_ﬁ___._m sjuer) :oo_n_ punoisy lomo’ P31 puepe 2i9)ed 60dD
£ 2/b"T JUT EQM ‘SHIH ‘YHomsSuBLLNITY ‘PeOY MYled ‘JUI0d [euipied P17 S32IAIRS feyUod 80dD
Ot'(85'6 ADNENL ¥ 1210011 SIQ sniels uowebiad £0d)
88 /b8'E HAE TINY ‘X9S53 ‘plojwioy ‘adeld 19xte ‘sisquiey) Juelpen) 1 P11 Uoddng Yo Jatwald 90d2
08°0/ MNS STNE “xassns 15ap ‘Bunuen ‘peoy ybnologapen ‘Juepend ay | |231915eM SHd S0dD
00'0 306 4TM ‘uopuoT Jeans sswer Jaddn T Jusuwipedag sdueuly 1dd ¥0dD
000 11°90°£0 AVMY INCO SIDIAIIS SS3UISNG BINSUILRd £0dD
02 £9 MdF STMS “uopuoT ‘anuaay ysiubiet) ‘ajeys3 Buipel | AingloN S Bun PY] S39NPOLd [Belg 70dD
00'950"b 1HE 97dN ‘uamo ‘podman Jobey ‘pul 3sam ‘mojebung ayL aubes v d 104D
00 0T HXT £84D ‘Allydiae) ‘aiels3 [eIAsSnpul usisem ‘Juawabeuely ¥paid 2d dnois SHd 00dD
SE 602°0T1 ADNINL ‘INques] ‘1S esedwifaS b ON ¥BX0S 000S ‘OA 1Aeues ‘Lazn njoerey| -3 PYT “JLL "UeS "JUOY JR|PURAZO 200D
000 ADIYNL ‘Inques] ‘058pE JRDAY ZZ ON "1sappen Jejnbeg Aoyznii4 35 P17 311, 9A UeS [ISHRL UeNO 100D
000 Sy OTN3 ‘suel ‘auunogxoig ‘plojuin] ‘aauq Jaules) o¢ u233s|0 000D
v6'£20'Sh VIONI "euehieH ‘T00zZZT uocebiny ‘peoy Aemjiey ‘x3|dwod Mid 1/895 p1 buiylod oun osswny TOND
000 Xgc €77 ‘loodisary ‘AGsou) ‘anuaAy J|IAPOOM £€ uosuIqoy YOIN COND
68'G89 ZZb EAD 'Anuaa0D ‘68£Z Xo8 Od P11 YN dnoio uepepen YOWD
05°€89°0€ YUOM HINOS “INO3S ‘my-weubuey ‘Guog-Bunswes /1-H€ ‘0019 bunsbuniiy P11 00 2jnxa L Bung buniw 60D
E] sSsauppy SweN Aoy

s1031pal) Auedwo) - g
pajywi wijealbunuds
d11 AMosIApY dud




Sz ST IT0Z AINC L0

0107 12A 105 Sdl

071 Jo g abed

alnjeubis

aas BuiuesD ueap-enn T0ND

LL€OT'T Sg0 8NJ ‘sHeH “unysayd 189S YBIH VEE

94°£0€ AQZ STMUL ‘wewa4 ‘peoy 153104 ‘asNCH SdN PY1 5dn 00N
000 AT 9MN ‘Uopuc ‘peoy YoM £ UL 9 I aolo
000 ONOY ONOH ‘Uooimoy| ‘BuoL unmy 15 dij tel T ‘buiping uaiN AeH d4/6 pajiwr] sASWIRY L 201D
00'0 aas MIM ‘Uopuo “1Pans apsenise] T¢ 100l PUZ N suonnjos Jiiqed of> P11 1Ad BIpUl 1UOlY Bsnpssal q01>
Q00 ANSG LT3 ! uopIow|sy ‘_umom :ﬁozcmﬁ:._ i\_m:m.@ oyl .ﬂﬁ JEaM3004 DL o\u a._ou wm__ucm;u._mz uemie| YOO
S 1L VIONI ‘usapesd Jenq ‘eiby “iag juiyag (uny ens 161 € PI1 LAd S90US piomsuer 6010
00 0042 NYMIV.L 9 3 oelsH Buny) g8z “1ooid T ‘iedie] ‘2€8-€S o8 Od Y7 0D [RUOTRUWIBIUL W' L 8010
000 YCINIAQTS ‘euidsAoply 0£2S ‘ST 21590 RiSIuIRAOL eUNSYaL L010
£0852'S V6 0718 ‘2iyseour] ‘Aing ‘wonoqswiey 'y xog Od P17 XN INL 9010
0S°1£8'0¢ IONVY4 ‘Sallreyney) 0LTTZ ‘19ssnoy saliey) anusAy /1 ClREI|[IIIR S0
£0'0LE'T 96 01d ‘2ayseaueT ‘Aing ‘wonogswey ‘981 xog Od 6205000 ‘€1000£0 2/ [euonRWIRUL INL $01D
00'0 110Z/9/9T7 AVMY INOD Aingqueg "y "L €0
b L11 OHT £V 'SUSH ‘A uapieD uAmPM ‘PRYUNIE "aus) SsauIsng PRUUIMEW S priand e L 010
00°0 ag9 9xS ‘alILsay) ‘Uody0Is ‘peoy HodxIIS 65 ‘9SNOH ajdien gg 8uns P17 (puelioH) sauqged e300, 1{11%)
bLETT MLL SENS ‘UOpUIMS ‘bET X089 Od ‘ZSH8S-69€4L B T9E69-0EHHE DIV SOIIIIN SR Sowey | 00LD
000 4Hb 19 ‘mobse|9 19318 PIEMOH S9T Jeamsual Ja1e|s aosd
000 YNIHD ‘Noyzns ‘4 ‘peoy ueyix 891 BuaysbusH noyzns 405D
00°0%S vI6 XTOM ‘Uopuo ‘asry uojuld “X0j[=1S €€ Aydeiboloyd sddiyd uounsg vosD
00 00£'E 1NE Svd “19SI9W0S ‘S|P ‘33090 ‘2beno) s1e9 jiiH JoL ubisaqg pieddays 605D
00 882 Ldb €1V ‘SUH ‘sueq)y 1S ‘19945 joodysy pg saoIAIRS Bulues) plAB(g UoWIS 805D
£59/L'6 d¥T ZTAM ‘piofiem ‘peoy sueqly 1S 08 ‘T a1eb3 “in 20ejo) 05 P11 N 9snoysadng 205D
000 18 2571 ‘ppauimo ‘Jobueg “euaty died ‘anua) suonelado ueading Buipel1ainies 905D
oo.oom.ﬁ 1H9 ZHY Jmm._on_ .E:oEmE:om ~_:_._ PUOLLIYDTY GE dm_._OI mc_u__wI E._ :o_um._oa._ou mm:mbm S0SD
£4'416'86 0 MTM ‘UOpuoT 123415 JOUSASOID 85 'THY uebiin P17 9835N41 0 3 WRINOY £0S0
00 0 185 8MS ‘uopuon ‘peoy uojuod D8as -9 PI1 S90S JJomIaN ads £05D
00'0 €S 9N ‘uopuoT ‘19918 ybiH 23ebybiy g / ¢ ‘asnoH adoyuers P17 sbeg g $yoes vewAys 20SD
000 (A0 FING 'X255nS ‘M ‘Buifuiop ‘anusay saujpwn 6¢ sanuaby uaydg MaJpUY 1059
00°0 405 7SS 'Xo553 ‘Bas-Uuo-puayinos ‘peoy H¥203S TT ‘v wun woo*ssaidojos 00D
000 VS 815 ‘pu3 suinog ‘peoy Buopny ‘pieAunod ayl / payiuI Z 291y vouD
EJ sSa.ppy aweN Aoy

s1031pas) Auedwo) - g
paywi] wieasbundsg
d11 Alosiapy dud




SZ ST 1702 ANt 20

0102 49A 05 5d1 0T Jo £ abed

aimeubig

000 11349 AYyve vog3
00 0 A1V MIUONY 6093
000 . NOLTI8 31Ss3c 8093
00'0 d31539 QNOWAYY 20493
00'0 T34 13INYa 9pgd
000 I7v38 YNHSOC 5093
00 0 YiSILVE Nvd #0493
00 0 D3194¥ve NITIH £093
00°0 SINVE NIH4ALS T043
00'0 WINVE YNAZYV.LY 1094
00'0 WYHQVa 1L10DS 0093
00'0 MIYANY IT13INVA T0v3
000 e e el e NOLSTY ATDOVUL 00v3
000 HEZ T9S ‘sUsH ‘abeusas)s ‘peoy poom sjpuung ‘sug padsy Py1 (3in) Buibexoeq snaz 002D
05'225 ADNL “Nwz] 091SE 8ING ‘S "ON NS 61/€ g2 snboq P17 9LL 3A UesS 3jIxa] zejeA 00AD
LTSHE M35 SHMA 'spag ‘|liyxojing ‘pecy playusals “yied ssauisng |liyxolnd uonnguUIsIQ JeuoieN Ysnipoop LOND
06'£49'12 VX8 LEAD 'YHOMGRq ‘suen yoeg ‘UnoD) Aiyooy T P 00D Swier|tpy 90MD
05°294°1 009 919 ‘pels ‘auen sbpuques)s ‘ukig A uad P17 uswdojaAad yoa1gam SOMD
ONOM
6£°054°8 ONCH ‘Uoojmoy) ‘wioH Buni 49505 3nA e TS 'z @seyq 212153 Jesiey 14/zT 19 un PI1 JUBWLIRY 3j1X3) BLIOSUIM LOMD
£9'T€6'2 XN £AN ‘PUBRODS ‘3yi S9UI0IUBID) ‘91353 Plalises ‘peoy plojaL P17 JEaM{DBN H2015poom E0MD
¥0"9£0°02 g70 £8N "XPPIW ‘YHomSpUOWLIRY ‘aueT UDIRH HO ‘At HodAxS £ Jun py1 0B1e) a1y § 0MD
000 N0 STWD %as53 ‘Buissauuno)) ‘pecy uewoy ‘asnoH poomuLiag p Buiddiys | m TOMD
08'cs8 ¢ SN3 awc._mm ‘wmo_u puelRYINS 6T hmm_‘.OI JOUDASOID 10014 15T LolIAUg ._mum:_Eumwg mb PN U>oj .hmu_m:_Eumm.g 00MD
00'0 AYHZ 02N cmummcucmz ..>>o_mE__>> ,v_._Mn_ ssouisng Slamot .ucwE..tm.n_oo 10JU0Dy Jip=id 8982007 tod SUOjepOA 207D
VIGNI ‘P£009S
0S £68 3.0[eBueg ‘IN0ALT YSH ‘NI USH 2s0ddQ ‘€-101995 $50UD b7 ‘Uiel g UIBT * V/L2T sjaieddy eemysip T0AD
00 0 S35 9N3J 'suaH ‘leg sianod ‘peoy s1ebuyinos seT sanddns 1seA 00AD
ZE'68 MX0 Z4M ‘PIRUINBM ‘1S3 PUl T uoraung ‘Aep ployal suonnjog uiey) sAddns sdn £0ND
LE'PTT YMT SSYM ‘uojbulLiem ‘05k xod Od 8p8866660F /e 3|d Ja1em sanan payun 0N
E sSalppy aleN Aoy

s1031paJ) Auedwio) - g
pajiw] wjessbunds
d11 A10SIADY dud

<



SZ ST 1107 AinC £0

0102 13A 105 SdI

01 Jo g ofied

aimeubis
000 NOSYOVL ATIVIN-HYHVS 0003
000 NIVSSNH YYHYZ ~ ZOH3
000 SIHONH NYHID! 90H3
00'0 Y3ddOH NOYYHS SoHd
00¢ JHD3E10H 13INVQ rOH3
000 J44TTHONIH AOM1 £0H3
000 STdVYH NHOL Advaa3 <o+
000 TIVH 3SIN0T WY TOH
00'0 TIVH YNNVOC 00H3
000 SIAQUD ATWVT S094
000 ATNITHD NYHLVYN 093
00'0 JHIVNITUD AWY £093
00°0 YAONIVYD VIJOLDIA 093
000 NOSHID 13INYd 1053
000 54919 331 0093
00’0 YATINA NALAYIN 043
000 TI3AVH VIMOLOIA 1043
000 AJdv4 QIavQ N3 0043
000 SIT3 143908 M3HLLYW 0034
coo NNNQ AYvO 00a3
goo ANITHO VHANVS 9003
000 X02 13VHIIW AYdVYO S0203
coo A100 NNY NMVA 003
00'c WY¥D02 ATION £003
000 AFISYIHD LYvNLS 003
goo I3EHLYHD YHINYWYS 1003
000 NVYINdYHD Va1 0003
000 SMOYYNG 211399039 aog3
000 NMOYE NITCD NYQd0C o043
000 . NMOYE SaTIYHD MDOTH3a3uS 2043
F SS31ppY aweN A9y

s103ipat) Auedwo) - g
paywr wiealbulidg
d11 AosIApy dud




§7 ST TT0Z AINC L0

070Z 43A 105 Sdl

071 Jo 6 3bed

aimeubis
000 0-SId A3Ydd43r +0d3
000 TIRIINDId NIADLS £0d3
000 . @131413d dMIHd NYHLYNOC 7043
000 @13H13d VHINVIYS 1043
000 SNDfd3d 1Nvd 00d3
00°0 JWYO NIADI 1003
00°0 TIFINO NVHLYNOC 0003
00°0 JYYHAIHIN TUVAT 0ON3
00'0 FINOW 13YHIIW 803
000 XMIANATOW NIYNV L0W3
000 NYWTHAAIN SSWVL 13INYA 90W3
00'0 JHOINOW ¥ISIDNVYHS S0W3
00'0 TV NHOL YIHAOLSTHHD »0W3
000 ANVINIOW 13YHOIW e
000 NLLYVIW MIHLLYW Z0W3
000 VZ5d3TOTVIW YNITOUY TOW3
000 NDIDVIN ANVHL3S 00W3
000 SaNAT H3L3d S01
000 ALIBMATII QIAVA SIWVE »013
00°0 11099371 SLLUND NHOC £013
00°0 AF1ONVT QIAVQ 01
000 ANV V1AV 1013
000 A324v1 STWYE NOC 0073
00°0 Qaapi STHD b3
000 31991 YAHIOLSTIHD £0M3
000 WONYHX NNANN o3
000 AV VLINNVQ 3aV( T0M3
000 WYY YNIWYS 003
000 Hd3SOC L4397119 z03
000 SANOC dIIHd 1003
F SSa1ppy SweN Aoy

sl03tpas) Auedwo) - g
pajiur] wjealbunidsg
d11 AlosIApy dyd




§Z ST 1107 AINg £0 0107 J2A 105 SdI 0T 30 0T 2bed

amnjeubis

(48721314 X Bujjjezol seLQu3 £L8T
00°0 SBUAT J8Y3d W 00T
000 uos|y Asoed] Sy 00vY
000 AITIOOM NVAY £oMm3
oo.o TIvdOOM JIINVL £0Mm3
oo.o YALINIM Y3IGIWY om3
oo.o SWYITIIM ATYNOY NVIS T0M3
oo.o NIMYN MIHILYIW oonz
mwm TIHAYILLOL 11V €043
ol NYOHL INLISTYHD 2013
ol SYWOHL HL3avZIN3 1013
oo T3 NNAT 0013
oo ASNOH3NOLS 3IWVC 80s3
000 ANOLS SYWOHL £053
000 HYAS LI04N9 9053
bod HLIWS 3NNIHOD 50s3
000 flews 3 saiy +0S3
000 FIVWS THO1 £0s3
000 ddVHS TAVHDIW ¢053
000 BAARS [ SIW 1053
00 SHIANYS NOHLYNOL 00s3
000 STTMOY AN HYEYS p0u3
000 350 SIWVL £043
000 JHD0Y SIWVL 0y
000 NOSNIZOY SYICHDIN 043
000 TIDASWYY NAYHLY 0043

. B FONTYd VIANYATY 8043
F SSalppy aweN Aoy

sioypal) Auedwo) - g
paywi wieasbunds
dT1 Mosiapy dyd




Estimated financial position of the Company as at 13 May 2011
Pink Soda Limited (In Administration) Notes Book Value Estimated to Realise
£' 000 £'000

Assets Specifically Pledged

Book debts 136,366 122,729
Less Ciydesdale Bank 1 (981,515) (981,515)
Surplus/(Defictt) as regards Clydesdate Bank (845,149} {858,786)
Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Prepayments 2 35,515 0
Stock 3 25,500 13,373
Amount available to Preferential Creditors 61,015 13,373
Preferential creditors 4 (1,261)
Surplus as regards Preferential Creditors 12,112
Prescribed part 5 (5,422)
Amount available to Floating Charge Creditor 6,690
Less Floating Charge Creditor - Clydesdale Bank (858,786)
Shortfall as regards Floating Charge Creditor (852,096)
Assets available for unsecured creditors o
Add back Prescnbed Part 5,422
Unsecured Creditors 6 {29,481)
Intercomapny creditors 7 (507,714)
Defiat as regards unsecured creditors (24,059)
Floating charge deficit (852,096)
Deficit as regards total unsecured creditors (876,155)
Issued and called up share capital (1)
Estimated total deficiencey as regards members (876,156)
Notes

1 The liability to Clydesdale Bank i1s shown as the total amount owing under the Group cross guarantees and debentures

2 Due to the nature of the prepayments they have been estimated to realise ni

3 The estimated to realise figure 15 taken form the 1rvbal consideration received from Focus International Ltd and will be
subject to change pending agreement of the final stock position

4 Claims received from employees
5 Calculated at 50% of the first £10k of net property and 20% of the balance

6 The unsecured creditors are taken from the Company's records and will be subject to change as caims are received

7 The amounts represent momies owing {0 Springrealm Ltd




9z ST 110Z Ainf £0

000
12314
6¥ 9T
00’0
00°0
00°0
000
89'€0E"CT
£8°006
000
000
0c0
000
goo

000
000
00'0
F6°559
00’0
000
000
00°0
68'L6C
00’0
00'0
000
tE 0T
£/.89
000

0107 13A 108 SdI

G52 0TAD 2aIysyDImMIBAA ‘UoIeauNN Hied epnuuag ‘Aep spiaeg 1S “1daq Hy
yv6 818 ‘adiysescur ‘Alng ‘wopoqswiey ‘v xog Od

96 079 ‘aa1ysedue ‘Aing ‘wopRogswey ‘98T Xo8 Od

¥YNIHD ‘noyzns ‘Jp peoy uenyix 8e91

IDNYY4 “JUoLjel 3SN[ 1S OFZEDR ‘TT d9 ned np 2oy €

VIQNI ‘160 OTT Iyj3Q ‘T 352Yd JeyiA InAely ‘4T ON 12915 Jeben dejeld egp
HdT OTMN ‘uopuo ‘auen uapseap 61T ‘@snoH euydag ‘105 auns

IONYHA ‘sued 8005/ g ap any ‘g Dg3

HCE TZag ‘21ysyiop 159p, ‘Asjubiay ‘aueq uoyjeq “Jed anoy

ATVLI ‘01244 ‘opnwialuol 1A 31SO £1065-1

VIANI ‘020 00T 1YI3G M3N ‘Z 3seyq ‘ealy [eLasnpul BIYNO £//S-V

ATVLI ‘ooung ‘1€06€ 9 apiM2BoA “Iayljem Bip

JONVYH XapaD unued ‘zZ69£6 9T 107 bainQ 7 2191297 [eJBuUa9) Np anuaay Q0T
V3 MIM ‘uopuo 182115 2snoH Buipry 5¢

3Sb ZING ‘X255n8 159M

‘Buiypiop ‘peoy uojbuiuieg ‘asncH 96pug uojbulIng ‘Aousnosu] g Juawabeueyy 1geq

VWb £ '|00dIsAr H{ooQ susand) MNE ‘Wea L YIS AJUSAJOSU] jesjua))
Xg8 0751 ‘spaa1 ‘Aspesing ‘peoy uoneys ‘sbuipls ayl bt
O[T ¥ZOM ‘uopuot ‘auen Assouey) op

710 1 abey

ainjeubig

pajiwn 's'd'n aond
PRI 3N IN1 1010
[euoneua INL 00L2

P¥1 0D 3/1 BusysbuaH noyzns 705D

qejes 1050
spodx3 9a1ys 1es 00s2
P11 sajdwes snjg 00dD

saliely,b s241ua) $97 ION TOND

P )N WopN OOND
¥dS fedel TOWD
Buiper) ebapy 00WD

¥dS JIWSSI0 0idyIue 1010

FACLR 00712

P11 9)A359) ezudouug 00D

SWOISNY) g aNuaAsY W H TOHD
SWOISND pUR 3NU9ASY W H 00HD

sjoge sisauan 0092
pueEAS (4 0040

XVE ETIW ‘Weysiaaed /97 X0g Od ‘P17 [BUCHRUISIUT W BPSsD 0/287) I0UCH JUieS TN - 13Us7) SsauIsng ueadosng 103D

AWVLI '£T £T 9521035l BIA ‘[ANWRAIUOW £T06S

VYNIHD ‘A uennbuog ‘umo) ueneus ‘abejjip Buad ue iteq

YNIHD LN ‘Buny) temy ‘peoy nys 3omy zz1-911 “*3jdwo) pu A ‘48 H 9 184
XdZ TN3 Xas3|ppilW ‘playu3 "adeld auuy uaand) ‘uciess yied |- ysng T un
YIAQNI ‘Y=g ‘epioN ‘09 10338 /1-9

dSz S13 ‘uopuo ‘piofjens ‘pecy propng ‘SSZ Iun SAoYSHIOM plopens

£AE 835 ‘uopuot ‘BpIS ¥331D 7Z-8T ‘HIZ IuUN

Nay £n1 ‘o3 ‘Aepp asdiaug Hued ssauisng weybuiwelg ‘g pun ‘asnoH suely
ONE EML X3S3|ppii ‘MojsunoH ‘peoy Aqiaq ‘153 JeuIsnpu] peoy Agiad § Iun
VIONI ‘PECOTT IIQ ‘eind welld ‘teyip ysapues 187

|45 eybewoing 003D
Auedwon nabuig 00aD

pawWr o) sjaqen x=30) [L100]
SIALNOD pue sJe) Isey) 100D

AasJar uonod 002D
uolyse4 aynig 208D
P17 0ipms 1 an|g 1042
pajwn sAemAg 004D

PYT S8JIAISS SPIMPUOM [ Y TOvD
s|oseddy |eqo|9 Jowy oovD

E S

ssalippy

aweN Aoy

sioypas) Auedwo) - g
payiwI] epos yuid
d711 AosIApY dud



97 ST 1107 AN £0

010 19A 705 Sdl

7 jo g abed

ainjeubis

. I
08'18¢'62 buijjejol saugz 8€
%.m Aajseay) yems 1 002Y
oo POOMISIM Uelogqaq Sk oom3
000 saIqmy S|I_A BURSLIYD SW 00A3
) - unyelqr v S 013
Ob £80°¢€ ONOY DNOH ‘Uo0|MOY ‘133118 anA UBl TS ‘11 Iseyd 2)e1s3 Jasiey 'T9 32018 T4/2T ALIOSUIM wmao
00 kb1 g0 8N XPPIW ‘Yuomspuouniey ‘aaug ModA4S € yun paywW ewtid 1 m £0MD
00°005 19/ 013 ‘uopuoT ‘peoy 03 ‘anu) ssauisng uojAaT €1 (Aewuniy Y80} ssa1d uoibunPM 7Z0MD
000 §5€ 9TON ‘weybumoN ‘poomises ‘Aep YUBGMOSEI T JUA pajwn adoing juiid "M TOMD
UEIT'TT 810 £9N 'XIS3IPPIA ‘Ypomspuouriey ‘aauq HedAys € Jun obieD ay 1M )
3 ssalppy JweN Aoy

sioypal) Auedwo) - g9
pajlwi] epos yuld
d11 Mosiapy dud




Estimated finanaial position of the Company as at 13 May 2011

Brand Acquisitions Uimited (In Administration) Book Value Estimated to Realise
£'000 £'000
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Investment in Springrealm Ltd 6,142,362 0
Intellectual Property 0 25,600
Less Fixed Charge Creditor - Clydesdale Bank 2 (981,515) (981,515)
Surplus/(Defiat) as regards Fixed Charge Creditor (955,915)
Assets subject to Floating Charge
Cash at bank 4,807 0
Debtors 7,500 0
Amount avallable to preferential creditors 12,307 0
Preferenbal creditors 0
Net property 0
Prescnibed part N/A
Amount available to Floating Charge Creditor 0
Less Floating Charge Creditor - Clydesdale Bank (955,915)
Deficit as regards Floating Charge Creditor (955,915)
Assets available for unsecured creditors o
Add back Prescnbed Part N/A
Unsecured Creditors (20,000)

Intercompany creditors
lL.oan notes

(1,677,443)
(5,563,104}

L= B I o A Y |

Defiat as regards unsecured creditors

{7,260,547)

Floating charge deficit (955,915)
Deficit as regards total unsecured creditors {8,216,462)
Issued and called up share capital (765,758)
Estimated total deficiencey as regards members (8,982,220)

Notes

1 The intellectual property surrounding the Pink Soda brand i1s owned by the Company The estimated to reahse figure
15 taken from the sale and purchase agreement as detailed in the report

2 The habllity to Clydesdale Bank 1s shown as the total amount owing under the Group' cross guarantees and

debentures

3 Any cash at bank Is to be offset against the hability to Clydesdale under the terms of the faciibes

4 For the purpose of this statement the debtors have been wntten down to nil as their collectabulty 15 uncertain

5 The Prescnbed Part is not applicable in this case
6 General trade creditors

7 The amounts represent monies owing to Springrealm Ltd
8 These loan notes are held by the majonty shareholder,

Foresight




97 ST T1I0Z Anf /0

0T0Z 42A10S Sdl

1 4o T abed

00'0 Bujjeyol sanul §
00'0 uolsy Aaneiy sy 00vY
000 SBUAT J333d W 00Ty
000 sape3 pineq I 003d
000 Yyb b1 '[00dIBAN H20Q Susand) MNE ‘Wea YIS ADUSAOSUT [enud) SWIOISND) pue aNU3AIY | H 00HD
3St ZING 'X8S5nS 153M
00'0 ‘Buiypom ‘peoy uoibunleg ‘asnoy abpug ucybutng ‘Aduaajosu; g Juswabeuely 1gag SWIOSND) 3 aNURASY W H TOHD
3 SSa1ppy aweN Aoy

sd03ipai) Auedwo) - 9
pajiwi] suonisinboy puelg
d11 Aosinpy dud




SPRINGREALM LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Analysis of time costs

for the penod 13 May 2011 to 1 July 2011

Appendix F

Time costs
Total
Other senior Assistants & Total average
Classification of work Partner Manager professionals support staff hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning [ 975] [_1es5] [ 7523] | B30] [ 1w013] [__2797085] [ 25398
Investigations C— 1 1 11 C 0 N
Realsationof Assets |  3535] [ 4385 | s20] [ — ] [ 1oaa0] [__38%4925] [ 37308]
Trading [29w0] [ 10z35] | 8020 ] | — } [ 211ss] [__e46s850] [_30578]
Craditors i 911] § 775] | 7375] | 1 [ we1] [_2203945) | 24323 |
Case Specific Matters | 5i15] | -1 L 050] | - 1 [ sss] | 265925 ] [ 47066 |
Total | 846 [ _17070] | 25488 | g30] [ s2234] [ 15630730
Tatal fees claimed [::]
Disbursem
Category 1
Charqe out rates with effect from 1/05/08 Charge out rates with effect from 1/11/08
Grade E/h Grade E/h
Partner 360-445 Partner 395-495
Manager 260-310 Manager 295-350
Qther senlor professionals 160-210 Qther senlor professtonals 160-250
Assistants and support staff 140-163 Assistants and support staff 140-250
Examples of work
Admin & Planning
Case planning
Administrative Set-up

Appointment Notification
Maintenance of records
Statutary reporting

Investigations

SIP 2 - A Liqudator's Investigation Inte the affairs of an Insgivent company
Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986

Antecedent transactions

Realisation of Assets

Identfying, insuring and secuning assats
Retention of title
Property Business and asset sales
Debt coltection

Trading

Management of operations

Accounting for trading
0Ongoing employee lssues

Creditors

Communication with creditors
Creditors dlaims (including emaplyees and other preferental creditors)

Case Speclific Matters




PINK SODA LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Analysis of time costs
for the penod 13 May 2011 to 1 July 2011

Time costs
Total
Other senior Assistants & Total average
Classification of work Partner Manager professionals support staff hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning [ os0] [ aso] | 2790 | 060] [ _3350] | 955850 ] [ 28533]
Investigations [ -] ] - || - | [ - 1 -] S
Realisation of Assets | 250] [ Tom) | 3so| | - 1 [ sl | 2,86000) [ 42370]
Trading [ - 1 [oow] | 200] | - ] [_1zo0l | 364000] [ 30333 ]
Creditors L - ] [ 1es] | 1215] | ] [ 1380] | 285350 | 20678
Case Specific Matters | - [ -] ] 1 | ] - ]
Total [ 3o0] [ 1690 | 4555 | 060] [ _s605] | 18,912 00 |
Total fees claimed 1
Dishursements
Category 1
Charae out mites with effect from 1/05/08 Charge out rates with effect from 1/11/08
Grade £/h Grade £/h
Partner 360-445 Partner 395-495
Manager 260-310 Manager 295-350
Other senior professionals 160-210 Cther senior professionals 160-250
Asslstants and support staff 140-163 Assistants and support staff 140-250
Examples of work
Admin & Planning
Case planning
Admerustrative Set-up

Appointment Notfication
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting

Investigations
SIP 2 - A Liquidator's Investigation into the affairs of an nsolvent company
Company Directors Disqualificadon Act 1986
Antecedent transactions

Realisation of Assets
1denbifying, Insuring and securing assets
Retention of title
Property Business and asset sales

Debt coltechon
Trading
Management of operations
Accounting for trading
Ongolng employee issues
Creditors

Communication with creditors
Creditors claims {induding emoplyees and cother preferentiat creditors)

Case Specific Matters




BRAND ACQUISITIONS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Analysis of time costs
for the peniod 13 May 2011 to 1 July 2011

Time costs
Total
Qther senior Assistants & Total average
Classification of work Partner Manager professionals support staff hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning f as0] [ 7s5] | 5780] | 1o0] [ 7055 [ 2428375] [ 34421
Investigations ( S O N A | -1 S I R S O
Realisation of Assets | -] - 1] 3055] [ -} [ 30ss] [ 1nse7s0] [ 37471
Trading 1 - 1 L_2se] [ - — ) [[2so} [ es250) [ _26500]
Creditors [ -1 -1 S S N N | S I
Case Specific Matters | LU R S S O N i -1 -]
Total [ 450t [ o7s] | 8835] | 1o} [ w3s0] [ 3639375
Total fees clatmed |:
pisbursements
Category 1
Charge out rates with effect from 1/05/08 Charge out rates with effect from 1/11/08
Grade £/h Grade E/M
Partner 360-445 Partner 395-455
Manager 260-310 Manager 295-350
Other senior professionals 160-210 Other senlor professionals 160-250
Assistants and support staff 140-163 Asslstants and support staff 140-250
Examples of work
Admin & Planning
Case planning
Adminstrative Set-up
Appointment Notification
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting

Investigations
SIP 2 - A Liquidator's Investigation into the affairs of an insolvent company
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
Antecedent transactions

Realisation of Assets
Identifying, insunng and securing assets
Retention of title
Property Business and asset sales
Debt collection

Trading
Management of operations
Accounting for trading
Ongeing employae issues
Creditors

Communication with creditors
Creditors daims {induding emoplyees and other preferential creditors)

Case Speclfic Matters




APPENDIX G

SPRINGREALM LIMITED T/A PETER WERTH (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Note Fees Charged Expenses
Incurred
£ £
Pre-admimistration costs incurred by Gately 1 1,000.00 -
{Manchester) LLP solicitors
Amounts paid ( - ) «C - )
Pre administration costs for which approval 15 1,000.00 -
being sought (see Statement of Proposals)

The pre-administration costs are the fees charged and the expenses incurred by the Administrator before
the Company entered administration but with a view to its doing so

Notes

1. Pre-administration costs incurred by Gatelys include providing general advice to the proposed
administrators, drafting the requisite appointment documents and filing the same with the Court.

2. The payment of the unpaid pre-admimistration costs set out above 1s subject to approval In

accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986, Rule 2.67A and i1s not part of the proposals subject to
approval under the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1, Paragraph 53

AOQ51b




PINK SODA LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Note Fees Charged Expenses
Incurred
£ £
Pre-admunistration costs incurred by Gately b 1,000.00 -
(Manchester) LLP solicitors
Amounts paid ( - ) ¢ -
Pre administration costs for which approval 1,000.00 -
Is being sought (see Statement of
Proposals}

The pre-admimistration costs are the fees charged and the expenses incurred by the Administrator
before the Company entered administration but with a view to its doing so

Notes

1, Pre-administratron costs incurred by Gatelys include providing general advice to the proposed
administrators, drafting the requisite appointment documents and filing the same with the
Couit.

2. The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above is subject to approval in
accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986, Rule 2.67A and Is not part of the proposals
subject to approval under the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1, Paragraph 53.



BRAND ACQUISITIONS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Note Fees Charged Expenses
Incurred
£ £
Pre-administration costs ncurred by Gately 1 1,000.00 -
{Manchester) LLP solicitors
Amounts pard ( - ) ¢ - )
Pre administration costs for which approval 15 1,000.00 -
being sought (see Statement of Proposals)

The pre-administration costs are the fees charged and the expenses Incurred by the Administrator before
the Company entered administration but with a view to its doing so.

Notes

1. Pre-administration costs Incurred by Gatelys include providing general advice to the proposed
administrators, drafting the requisite appointment documents and filing the same with the Court

2. The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above I1s subject to approval n

accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986, Rule 2 67A and 1s not part of the proposals subject to
approval under the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1, Paragraph 53.

AOO051b




